
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact  on  
as soon as possible. 
 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via 
the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this 
agenda online instead of printing it.  
 

 

AB 
CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 13 JANUARY 2020 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 
 

 

3. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 
 

 

 The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is 
published and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the 
expiry of 3 working days after the publication of the decision (not including 
the date of publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is 
received from any two Members of the relevant Scrutiny Committee. If a 
request for call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision 
remains suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

4. Service Director Report: Education 
 

3 - 92 

5. Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Safeguarding Children Board Annual 
Report 2018-19 
 

93 - 110 

6. Annual Report Of Peterborough Virtual School For Children In Care 
2017 – 2018 
 

111 - 134 

7. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 

135 - 184 

Public Document Pack

1



8. Work Programme 2019/2020 
 

185 - 192 

9. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 Joint Meeting of the Budget – 12 February 2020 
 
Children and Education Scrutiny Committee – 5 March 2020 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio recordings of 
meetings may be published on the Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385 
 
  
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: G Casey, Coles, Day, Dowson, J Goodwin (Chair), Haynes, Jones, S Lane, D Over 
(Vice Chairman), Robinson and B Rush 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Ellis, French, Hemraj, Howell, Lillis, M Nadeem and O’Connor 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from  Karen S Dunleavy on telephone  

01733 452233 or by email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk 
   
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


 

 
CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

13 JANUARY 2020 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Wendi Ogle Welbourn, Executive Director, People and 
Communities 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education, Skills and the 
University 

Contact Officer(s): Jonathan Lewis – Service Director (Education) 

 

Clare Buckingham (Strategic Education Place Planning 
Manager CCC and PCC) 

Rachael Pinion (Place Planning and Sufficiency Officer 
CCC and PCC) 

Tel. 01223 
507165 

Tel. 01223 
699779 

01223 715694 

 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR FOR EDUCATION  
 

R E C O M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM: Jonathan Lewis – Service Director (Education) Deadline date: 13 January 2020 
 

 
     It is recommended that Children and Education Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Note the contents of the report 
2. Support Elected Members and Officers in their work to support and challenge schools to 

improve standards of attainment and rates of progress for children in Peterborough Infant, 
Junior, Primary and Secondary schools. 

3. Understand the current situation in Peterborough outlined in the Education Organisation Plan 
2019-2020 (EOP) as updated and published in October 2019. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report has been written by the Service Director (Education) at the request of the committee. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 
2.1 This report provides an overview of two of the key areas of statutory responsibility for the Service 

Director for Education under the Education Act 1996.  The Education Act outlines the LA role as 
being ‘Promoting high standards and fulfilment by every child of their educational potential’ which 
are delivered through the quality of the education system and the availability and access to this 
provision.  The report covers -   

 An update on standards of attainment and rates of progress made by children in 
Peterborough Infant, Junior, Primary and Secondary schools in the 2019 Early Years and 
National Curriculum assessments.  It also outlines the action the Local Authority and 
Academy Trusts / Schools are taking to improve standards.   

 The duty placed upon the Local Authority for school and setting place planning across the 
0-19 age range. 

 
The report also includes an overview of funding for Peterborough schools from the 2020/21 

3



budget settlement and an update on the Peterborough Pupil Referral Service.   
  
 The latest Education action plan is also included as an appendix.   
  
2.2 This report is for the Children and Education Scrutiny Committee to consider under its Terms of 

Reference No. Part 3, Section 4 - Overview and Scrutiny Functions, paragraph No. 2.1 
Functions determined by Council : 
 
Education, including 
 
a) University and higher education; 
b) Youth service; 
c) Careers; and 
d) Special needs and inclusion. 
 

2.3 This report links to –  
• Corporate priority:  

• Improve educational attainment and skills 
• To drive growth, regeneration and economic development 

• Children in Care Pledge: Support children in care to have a good education.  
 

3. TIMESCALES 
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
  
 Educational Attainment in Peterborough 
  
4.1 The emerging vision for education in Peterborough has been developed in the context of the 

changing landscape of Education and the role of the local authority.  It can be outlined as being:   
 

• We need to set the highest expectations for both the education leaders but also for local 
authority services.  National averages are not what we need to aim for – we need to be 
better than our peers. 

• Every child has access to a great school place in their community – they are all our 
children. 

• We must be able to look outside of the area and support best practice coming to the 
area.  

• The education system in Peterborough needs to be built upon true partnerships, 
working together for improvement. This means we know our strengths and weaknesses 
and
[...]
ummary 

data 
3. Curriculum Development - To stage city-wide opportunities to support schools in reviewing their KS3 curriculum and the impact it is 

having on outcomes.  The focus will be on leaders working together including teach meets, workshops, Triads, etc. 
4. Careers - To establish innovative CEIAG practice across the city, to enrich the curriculum and raise student aspiration 
5. Support for Improving Maths Outcomes – consideration of developing a sub hub of the Maths hub led by leading practioners in the city 

to share best practice and create more ambassadors for maths 
 
 
 
  

40



 

Key Actions arising from review of outcomes with LA maintained Primary Schools (and Nursery) 
 

● Deliver targeted training session in the autumn term for EYFS practioners on developing pupils’ language skills 
● “School readiness project” extended into two years before school in order to help to bring more children into this work at an earlier stage 

of their development.  
● Further delivery of the LA “Leading Assessment and Moderation” CPD session to ensure expectations are known.  
● Cluster LA maintained schools into smaller groups to carry out further cross-school moderation in the Spring-term around expectations 

at Key Stage 1. 
● Year 6 workshop to be lead by St Johns Orton / Winyates and Paragon Teaching School on best practice.  This will include further 

consideration of “Power to Perform” element of PiXL as this has had good impact looking at pupil as a whole and any barriers to 
success. 

● Reading for Inference Training including visit to a Peterborough School where this has had significant impact. 
● Working together to share experiences from the trail of the on-line times tables test including support from the Maths Hub.   
● Increase offer from the PCC early years team to extend their offer into reception.  The offer will include support for the practical element 

with high needs children without a plan and how to support in the interim.   
 
E
[...]
ive 

forecasts of the likely infrastructure needs and revenue streams for the Council. 

 

A copy of the Council’s current capital programme can be found using this link:  

https://www.peterborough.gov.uk/council/budgets-spending-and-performance/our-

finances/ 

  

C.2 Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) 

  

 The ESFA which is part of the DfE, provides all funding for free schools including capital 

funding. Once approved, free schools are given an ESFA contact who will work with them 

to acquire a suitable site for the school. The ESFA will pay for the purchase and lease of 

the building or land as well as any building work or refurbishment that needs to be done. 

 

A list of all open and approved free schools and academies can be found using this link: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/open-academies-and-academy-projects-

in-development  

  

90

https://www.peterborough.gov.uk/council/budgets-spending-and-performance/our-finances/
https://www.peterborough.gov.uk/council/budgets-spending-and-performance/our-finances/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/open-academies-and-academy-projects-in-development
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/open-academies-and-academy-projects-in-development


45 
 

 In addition, the Council will work with academies and free schools to seek to secure 

capital funds from the ESFA to help address condition and suitability needs. 

  

C.3 Developer Contributions  

  

 When a new development is being built the Council will seek Community Infrastructure 

Levy (CIL) or S106 contributions from the developer to provide the required education 

infrastructure in order to ensure the effect of the development is mitigated.   

 
 

91



This page is intentionally left blank

92



 

 
CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

13 JANUARY 2020 

 

PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Wendi Ogle –Welbourn, Executive Director, People and 
Communities 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Lynne Ayres 

Cabinet member for Children’s Services, Education, Skills and the 
University 

Contact Officer(s): Jo Procter, Head of Service- Cambridgeshire & 
Peterborough Safeguarding Boards 

863765 

 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE & PETERBOROUGH SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD 
ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM:  
Russell Wate QPM – Chair of Cambridgeshire & 
Peterborough Safeguarding Children Partnership Board 

Deadline date: N/A 

 
It is recommended that the Children and Education Scrutiny Committee receive and note the content of 
the annual  Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Safeguarding Children Board Annual 2018-2019 report 
 

      

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The report is submitted to the Children and Education Scrutiny Committee following sign off and 

publication of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Safeguarding Children Partnership Board 
Annual Report 18/19 in October 2019. 
 
There is a statutory requirement under the Children & Social Work Act 2017 that Safeguarding  
partners publish an annual report detailing the work of the Board. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of the report being brought to the Children and Education Scrutiny Committee is to  
ensure members are fully aware of the work and progress of the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Safeguarding Children Partnership Board.  
 
The report covers the period from April 2018-March 2019 and was published in October 2019. 
 
 

2.2 This report is for the Children and Education Scrutiny Committee to consider under its Terms of 
Reference Part 3, Section 4 - Overview and Scrutiny Functions, paragraph No. 2.1 Functions 
determined by Council: Children’s Services including a) Social Care of Children; b) Safeguarding; 
and c) Children’s Health. 
 

2.4 How does this report link to the Corporate Priorities 
This report directly relates to the safeguarding of children in Peterborough  
 

93



2.5 How does this report link to the Children in c
[...]
et Member(s) responsible: Cabinet Member for Digital Services and Transformation 

Contact Officer(s): Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer Tel. 01733 452233 

 

FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM: Senior Democratic Services Officer Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
     It is recommended that the Children and Education Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Considers the current Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and identifies any relevant items for 
inclusion within their work programme or request further information. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The report is presented to the Committee in accordance with the Terms of Reference as set out 

in section 2.2 of the report. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 This is a regular report to the Children and Education Scrutiny Committee outlining the content 
of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions. 
 

2.2 This report is for the Children and Education Scrutiny Committee to consider under its Terms of 
Reference No. Part 3, Section 4 - Overview and Scrutiny Functions, paragraph 3.3: 
 
The Scrutiny Committees will: 
 
(f)  Hold the Executive to account for the discharge of functions in the following ways: 

ii) By scrutinising Key Decisions which the Executive is planning to take, as set out in 
the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions; 

3. TIMESCALES  
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 The latest version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions is attached at Appendix 1. The 

135



 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
4.4 

Forward Plan contains those Executive Decisions which the Leader of the Council believes that 
the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Member(s) can take and any new key decisions to be taken 
after 20 January 2020. 
 
The information in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions provides the Committee with the 
opportunity of considering whether it wishes to se
[...]
uays, Peterborough, PE2 8TY   

 Health Protection, Health Improvements, Healthcare Public Heal

182



 
 

183



This page is intentionally left blank

184



Children and Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/2020                        

 

Updated: 27 NOVEMBER 2019 

 

Meeting Date Item Indicative 
Timings 

Comments 

    

18 JULY 2019 
Draft Report 25 June 
Final Report  8 July  

Co-opted Member Report 
To agree to the appointment of co-opted members to the 
committee for the municipal year 2019/2020 
 

Contact Officer: Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 

5  

Attendance of Sue Baldwin, Regional Schools 
Commissioner 

 

Contact Officer: Jonathan Lewis 

25 Sue Baldwin unable to attend 
therefore Committee agreed to defer 
the report.  

Report on Heads of Schools Survey regarding funding 
cuts and impact on schools 

 

Contact Officer: Jonathan Lewis 

25  

Outcome Of Ofsted Inspection Of Peterborough 

Children’s Services, Service Director Report And 

Portfolio Holder Report 

Contact Officer: Lou Williams 

25  

Annual Children’s Social Care Statutory Complaints 

Report 2018/19 

 

Contact Officer - Belinda Evans 

25  

185



Review Of 2018/2019 And Work Programme For 
2019/2020 

To review the work undertaken during 2018/19 and to 
consider the work programme of the Committee for 
2019/2020 

Contact Officer: Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 

5  

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 

That the Committee identifies any relevant items for 
inclusion within their work programme which are relevant to 
the remit of this Committee. 

 Contact Officer: Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 

5  

    

11 SEPTEMBER 2019   
Draft Report 16 August 
Final Report  30 August 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Best Start in Life Strategy 

 

Contact Officers: Helen Gregg 

20  

Annual Corporate Parenting Committee report 

 

Contact Officer: Nicola Curley 

20  

Report of the Service Director for Education 
incorpo

Minutes of the meeting


          

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING  

HELD AT 7PM ON TUESDAY 13 JANUARY 2020 
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

 
 

  
Committee 
Members Present:  
 
 
 
 

Councillors J Goodwin (Chairman), G Casey, N Day, 
A Dowson, C Harper, T Haynes, Skibsted, S Lane, L Robinson, B 
Rush, and Over. 
 
Co-opted Members  A Kingsley, F Vettese, Claire Watchorn, Peter 
French and  Parish Councillors Junaid Bhatti, and  Susie Lucas.   
 

Also Present: Councillor Ayres, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and  
Education, Skills and University. 
Julie Taylor, Chief Executive Officer, Head Teachers 

 
Officers Present: Wendi Ogle-Welbourn, Executive Director, People and 

Communities 
Jonathan Lewis, Service Director, Education 
Dee Glover, Head Teacher for Virtual Schools 
Joanne Procter, Head of Service- Cambridgeshire & 

Peterborough Safeguarding Boards 

 
34.       APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Peter Cantley, Peter French was in attendance as 
substitute.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Louise Coles, Cllr Warren was in attendance as substitute.  

 
35.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

 
 

1. Councillor Over declared a non-pecuniary in that he was the Director of the Soak 

Education Trust in age. 

2. Alistair Kingsley declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a member of the 

Hampton Academy Trust. 

3. Flavio Vettese - informed the Committee that the report at item 4 Report of the 

Service Director for Education included some of the Roman Catholic Diocese 

schools, however as the report was for information he remained in the room for the 

discussions.  

 

There were no whipping declarations made. 

 
        36.  CALL IN OF ANY CABINET, CABINET MEMBER OR KEY OFFICER DECISIONS 

 
              There were no requests for call-in to consider. 



 
    37.   REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR FOR EDUCATION 

  
The Service Director, Education introduced the report accompanied by the Cabinet Member 
for Children’s Services and Education Skills and University, which provided the Committee 
with an overview of two of the key areas of statutory responsibility for the Service Director for 
Education under the Education Act 1996. The overview provided to Members covered:  
 

 an update on standards of attainment and rates of progress made by children in 
Peterborough Infant, Junior, Primary and Secondary schools in the 2019 Early Years 
and National Curriculum assessments.  

 An outline of the action the Local Authority and Academy Trusts / Schools would take 
to improve standards.  

 An outline of the duty placed upon the Local Authority for school and setting place 
planning across the 0-19 age range.  

 An overview of funding for Peterborough schools from the 2020/21 budget settlement 
and an update on the Peterborough Pupil Referral Service.  

 The latest Education action plan. 
 
Julie Taylor, Chief Executive Officer (CEO) for Head Teachers addressed the Committee and 

key points highlighted included:  

 

 It was important to tackle the education challenges for the city whilst providing the 
best education possible for children in Peterborough. 

 The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) group was undertaking ongoing challenges to 
improve education in the city. 

 There would be another round of Ofsted inspections were due and it was important 
that schools demonstrated that they were working well together. 

 The CEO group was established 18 months ago and the remit was to challenge 
education provision and talk to schools about their data, this was shared locally and 
nationally between the CEO groups.  

 The CEO group’s schools funding would be used to put measures in place for schools 
that were experiencing issues. 

 Peterborough Partnership of Secondary Schools and Primary schools group along 
with the CEO group had developed a plan to tackle the education challenges in 
Peterborough. There were four headings and areas of focus within the plan which 
included curriculum, leadership, recruitment retention and disadvantaged and 
vulnerable children. The priorities contained within the plan would be tackled over a 
three year period. 

 
The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in summary, key 
points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 The Service Director Education advised that:  
o The improvement offer outlined on page eight paragraph 4.19 of the report was 

programmed to support in a range of areas of the curriculum where improvements 

were needed and had not been just for phonic learning. The LA held responsibility 

for the education outcome of Peterborough school children and the initiative was set 

up to make sure both maintained, and academy schools had all the tools they 

needed to tackle all areas of educational difficulties. 

o The funding table outlined at 4.45 of the report demonstrated that Bolton was at the 

top of closing the gap in education standards, however, they were able to offer a 

free school meal to every child. The funding percentage increase for Peterborough 

was incredibly disappointing and it was felt that there were areas such as increased 

pastoral support and reduced classes sizes that could help improve outcomes for 



the City. Despite the low funding increase, the Authority was adequately funded, and 

the aim was to work hard to tackle all education provision issues in Peterborough 

schools.  

o There were challenges around foundation stage education such as school readiness. 

This involved the schools understanding what academic level children were at when 

they entered school and one of the main issues had been literacy in the home. 

Generally, the LA’s quality of Ofsted outcomes in Peterborough was strong 

however, there was a need for increased early year providers. 

o Targets within the Education Action Plan were set and monitored by the school 

improvement team for all schools. As a result support and capacity leadership had 

increased following introduction of the new model. 

o The Key Stage 2 paper had complex language and was felt by some schools to be 

particularly difficult. The LA had undertaken an analysis to demonstrate where the 

difficulties had been experienced and organised workshops for schools to tackle the 

issues going forward.  The CEO of Head Teachers also advised that one of key 

areas of difficulty experienced was with students where English was not a first 

language (EAL). There were strategies in place to tackle the issues such as 

attending the LA run workshops. 

o The pupil movement between schools (Churn) was at 40% within the city and the 

importance of children’s education stability was communicated to parents regularly. 

In addition, there was a new national factor in the funding arrangements that 

recognised people moving between schools which provided targeted support for 

those children. The CEO of Head Teachers also advised that every school operated 

a very clear strategy to identify learning gaps for children moving between schools. 

o The readiness programme involved work with early year providers in communicating 

what the expectations were. In addition, Members were informed about a recent 

campaign undertaken by the LA, which had featured an information display in 

Queensgate shopping centre for parents with pre-school children. In addition, the 

team had undertaken lengths to track pre-school Children with SEN requirements. 

o Reading was the biggest gap that the LA needed to focus improvements on for 

Peterborough. This would involve calling leaders to account, use of Pupil premium, 

recruitment and retention of good quality teachers. 

o The Authority would explore initiatives implemented at Coventry City Council to find 

solutions to close the gap for Peterborough.  

o The Authority would imbed best practice in order to close the EAL gap. The CEO 

Head Teacher group provided an excellent opportunity to compare EAL provision 

across the city to find solutions and adopt best practice across schools in order to 

close the gap. 

o Post 16 opportunities included further education offers such as University Technology 

College (UTC). There was a statutory obligation for the LA to write to all students in 

year nine in relation to all further education offers open to them.  

o Funding for schools was a challenge as there were other services areas within the LA 

to compete with, such as Children Safeguarding and Highway maintenance. 

Although this was a barrier, the focus was to provide education across the city in a 

different way with the same money.  

o The LA aimed to recruit the best teachers who would make a difference in the 

classroom and the current teacher recruitment aimed to attract good, great and 

amazing quality ones. 

o The LAs School Organisation Plan had positively met the need of the City going 

forward with intake figures rising from 2000 to 3000, which was positive.  Need had 

focused around housing development and there were some free school bids in the 

plans. In addition, Members were advised that a request was recently sent to 

secondary school head teachers to explore whether the school could take further 

pupils. The request was met with a positive response, which saved the LA £8m.  



o Five schools that had not made good progress with phonics would continue to receive 

support through initiatives such as the English Hub New Wave. 

o The LA had been working with Derby to implement the phonics champions to raise 

levels in schools where there were issues. In addition, Dogsthorpe Primary School 

had engaged with other schools across the city to share best practice and improve 

performance. 

 Members thanked the CEO for Head Teachers for attending and contributing to the 
meeting. 

 
AGREED ACTIONS 
 
The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee considered and RESOLVED to note the 
report. 
 

38.    CAMBRIDGESHIRE & PETERBOROUGH SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT 2018-19 

 
The Head of Service Safeguarding Board introduced the report which provided an overview 
of the annual report 2018-2019. In addition, Members were requested to provide feedback on 
the revised format. 

 
The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in summary, key 
points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members were advised that: 
o Although all areas of safeguarding services had meant that there had been 

learning from the Audit opposed to each individual case. Where there had 
been an issue with an individual case, the QEG would highlight this 
immediately.   

o Where there had been issues highlighted for an individual case, the partner or 
multi agency service would be informed and the action assigned would be 
monitored by the Safeguarding Board. In addition, a further audit would take 
place in six months’ time of the reported issue.   

o Where concerns had been raised with partner or multi agency safeguarding 

services, the issues would be resolved in a timely manner and none of them 

had failed to improve. 

 Some Members commented that the report reformat had been revamped too far. The 

Head of Service Safeguarding Board advised that there had been some performance 

information that needed to be reintroduced to the annual report format. 

 The Head of Service Safeguarding Board advised that the policies and procedures which 
had been implemented to manage County lines issues had had an impact, compared to 
few years ago, however, there was no overnight solution to the issues. 

 Members commented that the safeguarding workshops recently operated had been of a 

good standard. The Head of Service Safeguarding Board advised that there had been a 

detailed breakdown of safeguarding workshops attended. In addition, Where non-

attendance had been an issue, the Chair of the Safeguarding Board would challenge this 

with the agency. There had been improved attendance following a recent challenge with 

one agency. 

 The Head of Service Safeguarding Board advised that:  
o All agencies such as the fire service had provided strong support during the 

Board’s safeguarding awareness campaigns. In addition, future campaigns 
were likely to be social media driven. 

o Support was provided to parents through workshops that delivered information 

in relation to internet safety. The uptake was low as some parents struggled 

with technology, however the Safeguarding Board would continue to provide 



support and advice through social media, workshops and faith groups in the 

hope that this would encourage better participation.  

 
AGREED ACTIONS 
 
The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee considered and RESOLVED to note the 
report. 

 
39.    ANNUAL REPORT OF PETERBOROUGH VIRTUAL SCHOOL FOR CHILDREN IN CARE 

2017 – 2018 
 

The Head of Virtual Schools introduced the report which provided the Committee with an 
overview of the annual report 2017 – 2018. Members were also informed that the children in 
care data was not available until April, which was why the data seemed so far in the past. 
Members were also advised of the initiatives to improve outcomes for the Virtual School 
delivery. 

 
The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in summary, key 
points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members thanked the Head of Virtual Schools for her dedication and hard work. 

 The Head of Virtual Schools advised that:  
o the four students provided with tuition online instead of face to face had lived out of 

the area and unfortunately, there were challenges which had made it difficult to 

offer them a school place in the City. Members were also advised that these pupils 

received a digital dialogue with the tutor online and their progress and attendance 

had been tracked daily. In addition, if the pupils had lived in Peterborough, there 

would be no issue in finding them a school place due to the good relationship the 

Virtual School service had with Head Teachers. 

o the education progress of looked after children had been monitored by staff in the 

LA through the Personal Education Plan system. Where a Child in care had been 

placed out of the city, the Virtual Head would visit the school to gain attainment 

levels from the teacher. In addition, the meeting with the child’s dedicated teacher 

would provide information about the pupil’s progress. 

o where qualification bench markers had been removed there would be a good 

matched qualification that the child could cope with. The LA had the responsibility 

to challenge education provision for children in care as Corporate Parents and this 

would be undertaken through the Personal Education Plan process.  

o The Educational Psychologist was not appointed on a permanent basis due to the 

funding arrangement which was provided through pupil premium.  

o School staff were provided with training events for designated teachers on a 

regular basis in order to support children in care and young people in education. In 

addition, training was provided through teacher appraisal sessions. 

 
AGREED ACTIONS: 
 
The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee considered and RESOLVED to note the 
report. 

 
40.    FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 

 
The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions, containing key decisions which the Leader of the Council anticipated Cabinet or 
Cabinet Members would take over following four months.  Members were invited to comment 



on the Forward Plan and where appropriate identify any relevant areas for inclusion in the 
Committee’s work programme. 

 
AGREED ACTIONS: 

 
The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to 
note the current Forward Plan of Executive Decisions which identified any relevant items for 
inclusion within their work programme and requests further information. 
 

41.     WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019/2020 

 
The Democratic Services Officer presented the report which considered the work programme 

for the municipal year 2019/20. 

 
AGREED ACTIONS: 

 
The Children and Education Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to note the work programme 

for 2019 – 2020 and agreed that the Senior Democratic Services Officer would recirculate 

the questions document intended for the Regional Schools Commissioner attendance on 5 

March 2020. 

 
42.      DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
Joint Meeting of the Budget – 12 February 2020 

 
Children and Education Scrutiny Committee – 5 March 2020 

 

 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

7.00pm to 20:32pm 
 


